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By ! OR COURT

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

- ANTONIO OCHOA,

Plaintiff, -

Vs.

LACO, Inc. and DOES 1 through 50.
inclusive, -

Defendants.
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-~ COMPLAINT
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Failure to pay minimum wage
2. Failure to Pay Overtime
: CompenSation
3. ' Violation of B & P § 17200, et
seq, -
4. Failure to Make Payments Within
the Required Time o
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1.

COMES NOW, Plaintiff, individuals over the age of eighteen (18), and bring this
challenge to defendant‘s lucrative, répressive and unlawful business practices on behalf of
themselves and a class of all others similarly situated and for a Cause of Antion- against
defendants, LACO, Inc. and DOES 1-50, inclusive, (hereinaftér defendants) and each of them,
alleges as follows:

THE PARTIES, JURISDICTION AND VENUE

: , 2.
This class action is brought pursuant to §382 of the Califomia Code of Civil

Procedure. The claims of individual class members, including Plnintiff, are under the,$75,_000
Jurisdictional threshold for federal court. For example, a class member who was or has been
employed for a relatively brief period could never reasonanly be expected to reneive a
recovery of $75,000 or more. The. total damages for the entire case does not exceed
$5,000,000.00.  Further there is no federnl question at issue, as all the issues related tn
payment wages alleged herein are based solely on California law and statutes, including the
Labor .Code? lCivil‘_Code, Code of Civil Procedure, and Business and Professions Code.

3.

Plaintiff ' Antonio Ochoa ("Plaintiff") brings this action against LACO, Inc.
(collecti{rely "Defendants") for engaging in a nniform policy and systéma’tic scheme of wage
abuse against 'fheir hourly paid émployeés in- California. This scheme involved, inter élia,
failing to .pay"hnurly employees all wages eamed for all houi's worked. As a result of

Defendant’s .systematic. and clandestine scheme of 'failing to'propefly pay their honrly

employees wages for all hours Worked throughout California, Defendants have wolaled_ '

| California common and statutory laws as descnbed more partlcularly below.

© COMPLAINT
[CLASS ACTION] -
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4.
Defendants own/owned and operate/operated an indusiry, business and establishment
in within the State of California, including Alameda County, for the purpose of manufacturing

products under the name of LACO, Inc. As such, and based upon all the facts and

circumstances incident to defendant's business in California, defendants are subject to

‘California Labor Code Sections 1194, et seq., 500, et seq., California Business and

Professions Code Section 17200, et seq., (Unfair Practices Act) and the applicable wage
order(s) iss_uéd by the Industrial Welfare Commiésion. At least some of the acts complained
of herein occurred in Alameda County as defendants do business in Alameda County area.
Plaintiff is infoﬁned and believes and thereon alleges that at all timeé herein _nient_ioned
defendants are and were corporations licensed to do business and actually doing business in
the State of California.

5.

Plaintiff does not.know the true ﬁames or capacities, .whétﬁer individual, paﬁner or
cdrporaté,- of the defendants sued herein as DOES 1 through 50, inclusive, and for that reason,
said defendants are sued under such fictitious niames, and Plaintiff prays leave to amend this
complaint when the true names and capacities are known. Plaintiff is infonned and beﬁeves

and_ thereon alleges that each of said fictitious def_e_:ndants was responsible in some wayr for the

‘matters ailegédhere_in and proximately caused Plaintiff and members of the class to be subject

1 to the illegal employment pr_actices, wrongs and injuries complained of herein.

6

At all tlmes herem mentloned each of Sald defendants partmpaxed m the domu of the :

acls heremaﬁer alleved to have ‘been-domne by the named defendants, and furtheimore the.

-defendants, and ‘each: of them, were the ‘agents, rservants and -employees of each of the other

3 . -
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defendants, as Qéll as.the agents of all deféndants; and at .all times herein mentioned, were
aéting within the course and scope of said agency and employment.
7. |
 Plaintiff Antonio Ochoa ("Mr. Ochéa "} was a Califoﬁﬁa resident at all pertinent times

herein who worked for Defendants. During his émployment as an hourly employee,

" Defendant reqﬁir_ed Mr. Ochoa to work'hours for which he was never paid, required him to

work overtime for which helwas. never paid and never paid him according to the proper
overtime rate. Plaintiff, Antonio Ochoa ("Plaintiff") was employed in California as an hourly

_employee of LACO, Inc. Mr. Ochoa has worked for defendants within four years prior to the

filing of this Complaint.

8.
- The true names and capacities, whether is individual, corporate, associate,

representative, or otherwise, _of Defendants named herein as DOES 1 through 50 are inknown

to Plaintiff at this time, and they are therefore sued by such fictitious names pursuant to

California. Cod;a of éivil Procedure §474. Plaintiff will amend this Cor_nplaint. to allege the
true names aﬁd capaéitiés of DOES 1 through 50 when Plainti—ff kﬁows therh. Each of DOES 1
through 50 is in sorﬁe mannér'legaily respoﬁs_ible for the violations of lgw_allegéd herein. |

The acts*éharged in this Complaint as having been done by Defendant was authbrize'd, |

“ordered, ordone by their officers, -ageﬁts-, employees, or represcntafiyeé, -while actively

‘ erigaged in the managefnent' of the Défendant_"s businesses or affairs.

- COMPLAINT
[CLASS ACTION] ©
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CLASS ACTION ALLEGATIONS

10.

Plaintiff bring this-action on behelf of themselves and as a class action on behalf of all
persons similarly situated pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure §382, Civil Code
§1781, and the procedural previsions of Rule 23 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure as
they have been adopted for use, referenced, and interpreted by this State's courts. Plaintiff
seeks to represent and to certify the following class: '

All current and former hourly employees of LACO, Inc. in the Stete of
California from four years preceding the filing of this Complamt ("the

Class").

The Class excludes Defendant, its subsidiaries, affiliates, dealers, officers, directors,

| members of Defendant's affiliates, officers, dealers' and directors' immediate families, any

entities in which Defendant has a controlling interest, and the officers, directors, affiliates,
legal representatives, heirs, successors and)or-‘ assigns of any of the individﬁals or entities
mentioned in this paragraph, and;._any judge assigned te hear this action.

| 11.

This action has been brought and may properly be maintained as a class action

‘pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure §382, Civil Code §1781, as well as under

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(a)(1)-(4), 23 (b)(1), (2), or (3), and case law there under, to -

which the Cahforma tnal courts have been directed by the Cahfomla Supreme Court to leok

_ for guidanoe

i

‘ Plamtlff behevea there are at least several hundred presently and formerly empioyed_

“f hour1y~pald LACO Jnc. hourly employeeb in- the Clabs leen Defendant’s massive size. and -

|| the systematic nature of Defendant S 1a1lure o eomply with Cahforma employment law and

COMPLAINT
[CLASS ACTION}
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common law, the members of the Class are so numerous that joinder of all members is
impractical.
13.
Plaintiff's claims are typical of the claims of the members of the Class because they
‘were hourIy employees who, like the members of the Class, were impacted by the conduct
complained of herein and sustained damages and other loss arising out of the Defendant’s

campaign to fail to properly conipensate them for all hours worked, and failure to properly

. maintain accurate records of the actual hours and/or days worked by Plaintiff and the thembers

of ﬂle Class.
14
 Plaintiff will fairly and adequately protect the interests of the Cias_s members. Plaintiff
has reta;;ined counsel coﬁlpetent and exﬁeritla;l-;éd“in complf.:x.,. classactlon litigation. -
| 15. |
‘Common questions of law and fact exist as to all members of the Class and
predominate over any .questions solely affecting individual members of the Class. Among the

questions of law and fact common to Plaintiff and the Class are:

a. Whether Defendant has engaged in-a pattern and/or practice in -

- California of failing to properly compensate the Plaintiff and the Class for all hours worked;

b. Whether Defendant has engaged in a pattern and/or practice in

;Cal_ifoi‘hia of encouraging Plaintiff and the Class m_)t'.to réport all time worked;

c.  Whether Defendant has -engaged in a pattern and/or practice in

1 California of threatening Plaintiff and the Class with discharge,-demotion, or discriminationor - | -

:otherWi-_se mtimidating them if they do not work off-the-clock; -

d. "Whetherf'Defendant-faﬂ:éd;to keep. true and .acCurate time records 'for:-a}i .

RTINS COMPLAINT -
[CLASS ACTION]
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hours worked b;its empleyees and/or improﬁerly altered time records; |

. - Whether Defendant failed to pay Plaintiff and the .Cias.s for the Work ‘
Defendant required ‘them to perform; |

f Whether Defendant violated Cal. Lab. Code §§ 1194 et seq., 1197,
1198, §510 §512, §551 -§552, §§201-203, §§226, 226.7; |

g Whether Defendant violated California Industrial Welfare Commission
l'Orders; | | |

.h. Whether Plaintiff and the Class are entitled to restitution undeér Cal.
Bus. & Pfof. Code' §17200 et seq.

i - The nature and extent of eiass~wide iej_ury and the measure of da;ﬁages
fer the injury, and;r |

| J. . Whether the Class is entitled to injunctive relief.
TS
A class action is superior to other available methods for the fair and efficient

.adj udication of this controversy for the following reasons: |

“a A class action is the only available method for the fair and efficient 3

‘adjudication of this controvefsy.' The members of the Plaintiff Class are so numercus that

Jomder of all members i is, ata minimum, 1mpractlca1 and probably 1mpossﬂ)le

b. The damages suffered by mdlvidual Class members are relatively small

'eompar_.ed to the expense and bur‘den of pro_seeutlng this eompl_ex case agamst a Well—_ﬁnanced -
.corpora'tion. Consequenﬂy, this ciass actien is the only' way thatjever_j' Class_membe; can
_ redress the harm and damage caused by Defendant's eonduct | |

 Should this Court require- md1v1dua1 Class memhers to bring separate 1

it actlons this Court would face a multlphmty of lawsuis, whlch would undulv burden both the -

~ [CLASS ACTION}
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CaIifomia court s&stem and the litigants. The prosecution of separate actions will create a risk
of inconsistent rulings. and contradiétory judgments which might dispose of other Class
members' interests who are not parties to the adjudication, thereby impeding and impairing
Class members' ability to. protect their interests. Inconsistent results will magnify the delay
.and expense to all parties and to the California court system. By conti'ast, this class action
presents far fewer managcment difficulties while providing unitary adjudication, economies of
scale and éomprehensiire supervision by a single court.
17. |

In the alternative, this action is certiﬁable under the prbﬁsions of Rule 23(b)(1)(2)
and'/(_)r. (b)(2) of the Federal Rule bf Civil Procedure, which have been found applicable to the
State of California, because:

o a The 'i)rose'cution of separate actions by individual Class members will
create a risg of inconsistent or varying adjudications with respect to individual Class members
which would establish incompatible standards of éonduct for Defendant; |

| b. The 'prosecﬁtion of separate actions by individual Class members will
create a risk of adjudications With respectl to the Class which might, as a i)ractical matter, be
dispositive of the interests of other Class | members ﬂot parties to the adjudications, or
substantially impair other Class memberé‘ ability to protect their interests; and

. C. Defendant has acted or refused to act on grounds generally applicable to
-_ithé Class thercby making alﬁ_p_r'ppri'éte final injuﬁbt_iﬁe reiief with respect to all Class members. .. :

- o | 18. | | |
Aclass action “}il.lj-éaus_e an drderly andé;i;peditious admifiistr_ﬁﬁon of the claims ofthe

.\_CI;':ISS;:ECOnpr'xﬁes of time, effort and expense will be fostered and uniformity of decisions will 1

' 'bé insured.

COMPLAINT
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19.
Plaintiff anticipates little, if any, difficulty in the management of this litigation.
SUMMARY OF ALLEGATIONS
20.

Defendant offered the Plaintiff and each Class member employment as hourly paid
employees, which cach Plaintiff and Class member accepted, thereby entering into an
eﬁpl-oyment relationship governed by the California Labor Code and its implementing
regulations and orders.

21.

At the time Plaintiff and members of the Clnss accepted empleyment with Defendant,

they Wefe expressly told the rate they would earn for each hour worked. |

22,

One of LACO, Inc. largest expenses is the payroll of its hourly employees. A basis for
LACO, Inc.’s profitability is its creation and implementation of a uniform policy and system
that requires hourly employees to work hours for which Defendant will not .compensate them

throughout its California operations.
' 23.

Begmnmg at a date unknown to Plam’uff but at least as early as four years preceding the

filling of this Complaint, Defendant committed, and continue to- commit,. acts of wage abuse |

.a-gainst.-their hourly—pa.id employees by failing fo properly compensate LACO, In_c,.’.s- heurly B

,em_ployees throughout' California for all hours worked.
24.

Defendant LACO, Inc. has adopted and is using unfair busmess practlces to hold down |

_pay to hourly emplovees mciudmg the Plamnf‘f and the Class Ameng these unfalr busmeas ': :

“COMPLAINT
{CLASS ACTION]
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practices are failure to pay hourly employees for all hours worked as required under California |
law.

25,

" Defendant LACO, Inc.'s corporate polices also encourage its employees to not record
all their time actually worked, and/or refuses to pay for all hours logged. Indeed, Defendant’s |
corporate practice is to pay little or no overtime. Defendant LACO, Inc. meets this cost-saving

goal by systematically having employees work hours for which they will not pay.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION .

Failure to Pay Minimum Wage |
Violation of Cal. Lab. Codes §§1194, 1194.2, 1197

26.

Plaintiff re-elleges and incorporates by refereﬁce each and every allegation set forth in. |

the precedieg paragraphs.
| 27.
.'The Class Period for this cause of action is four years from the filing of the complain_t.

28.

Cal. Lab. Code §1197 provides, "the mlmmum wage for ereployees ﬁx?:d byl ﬁle

corh_mis_sion is the minimum wage to be paid to employees, and the payment of a less wage -

 than the minimum so fixed is unlawful.”

29. .
Cal Lab. Code §1 194 prowdes in relevant part that any employee recelvmg less than |

the legal minimum wage appheable to the employee is entitled fo recover in a civil a\,tmn the

'unpa.ld balance of the full amount of thls mmlmum Wage mcludmg mterest thereon,

' 'reasogable attomeys_-fees, and costs of suit. -

10 3 -
R COMPLAINT
TCLASS ACTION}
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30.

Cal. Lab. Code § 11 94.2'pr0\;ides in relevant part that: "In any action under ... Section
1194 to recover wageé because of a payment of a wage less than the minimum wage fixed by .
an order of the commission, an employee shall be entitled to recover liquidated damages in an
“amount equal to the wages unlawfully unpaid and interest thereon. "

| 31.

As alleged herein, Defendant required i)laintiff and the Class members to work
without compensating them‘ fdr. all hours worked in violation of California law. By these
actions, Defendant violated Cal. Lab. Code § 1197 and is 1i.ab1e to Plaintiff and the Class.

| | 32. |

As a result of the unléwful acts of Defendant, fla.intiff and the Class members have
been deprived of compensation in amounts to be. determined at .trial,_ and are entitled to
recovery of such amounts, including intérést thereon, attorneys' fees, cos'ts; and any other
damages as set forth under'Cali-fornia law, including statutory penélties under Cal. Labor Code
§2699;7‘ |

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

Failure to Pay Overtime Wages
Violations of Cal. Lab. Code §§ 510, 1194 et seq., 1198

33.
:. Pi'éiﬁﬁff re-aileggs an(i incorporates by refefence each and éVery allegation set forth in
tlie‘_preCc&ing paragraphs. | |
- - 34,
co ?'-'T:h-e Class Period f01;, this ;:a_t%se of action is four years from the filing of the complaint. |
_ . : o

Lo Cal L.ab. Code §510, "-'Day's work" prm'"i'dés‘in'réievant part:

11 ' ,
R .+ COMPLAINT -
[CLASS ACTION]
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Eight hours of labor constitutes a day's work

ok ok

Any work in excess of eight hours in one workday and any work
in excess of 40 hours in anyone workweek and the first eight hours
worked on the seventh day of work in anyone workweek shall be
compensated at the rate of no less than one and one-half times the
regular rate of pay for an employee. Any work in excess.of 12
hours in one day shall be compensated at the rate of no less than
twice the regular rate of pay for an employee. In addition, any
work in excess of eight hours on any seventh day of a workweek
shall be compensated at the rate of no less than twice the regular
rate of pay of an employee. Nothing in this. section requires an
employer to combine more than one rate of overtime
compensation in order to calculate the amount to be paid to an
employee for any hour of overtime work. | o

36.

.Cal. Lab. Code § 1194 provides in rele\-rant part that: "any emplbyee receiving less
than the minimum Wage or the legal oveﬁﬁﬁe compensation applicab-lc‘tor the employee. is
entitled to recover in a civil action the unpaid balance of the full amount of this mipimum
wage or overtime compensatibn, including interest thereon, reasonable attorney's fees, and
costs of | suit."

37.

Cal. Lab. Code § 1198 provideé in relevant.part, "the employment of any employee for

longer hours than those fixed by the order or under conditions of labor prohibited by the order

is unlawful."
38.
Industrial Welfare Commission Order No. 7-2001(3)(A)(T) provides in relevant
part: |
.. [E]Jmployees shall not be eniplbyed 'n‘iore than eight (8) houfs-in' c
- -any. workday or'more than 40 hours in any workweek unless-the -
- "~employes receives one and one-half {1 1/2) times such employee's

| " .regular: rate of pay for all hours worked over 40 hours in the
-~ workweek. Eight. (8) hours of labor constitutes a day's work.

2 ‘ i
IR COMPLAINT -
TCLASS ACTION]
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- Employment beyond eight (8) hours in any workday or more than
six (6) days in any workweek is permissible provided the
employee is compensated for such overtime at not fess than:

(a) One and one-half (1 1/2) times the employees'
regular rate of pay for all hours worked in excess of eight (8)
houirs up to and. including 12 hours in any workday, and for the
first eight (8) hours worked on the seventh (7th) consecutive day
of work in a workweek; and

(b} Double the employee's regular rate of pay for all
hours worked in excess of 12 hours in any workday and' for alt
hours worked in excess of eight (8) hours on the seventh (7th) -
consecutive day of work in a workweek. '

39,

As alleged herein, Defendant required Plaintiff and Class members to work overtime
without receiving overtime'compensﬁtion for any hours wbrked over ei ght per daiy or forty per
week.

40,
- By their actions alleged above, Defendant violated the provisions of §§ 510, 1194 and
1198 of the,'California Labor Code and is liable to_Plaihtiff and the Class.
41.
- As a result of the unlawful acts of Defendaf_lt,' Plaintiff and the Class have been
deprived of overtime compensation in amounts to be determined at tﬁal, injunctive relief and

are entitled to recovery of such amounts, including interest thereon, attorneys' _fecs? costs, and

penalties. :

13 R o
S .7 COMPLAINT .-
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. THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION

Unfair Competition
Violations of Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §17200 et seq.

42.
Piaintiff re-alleges and incorporates by reference each and every allegation set forth in
the preceding paragraphs.
43.
The Class period for this cause of a;:tion is four years from the filing of the complaint.
44,

Section 17200 of the California Business & Professions Code prohibits any unlawful,

unfair, or fragdulent business acts oi' practice. |
45.

As used in this Comﬁlajnt and in §17200, "unfair competition" means an unlawful,
unfair or-fraudulent_ business act or practice. This conduct is actionable pu;suant to Business
and Professions Code §§ 17200, 17203.

| 46,

~ Through the abtiohs alleged_'herein, Defendant has engaged in unfair competition |
within the méaning of Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § -17200 because Defendant’s c'onduct-has
violated- state wage and hour laws and the California common law as herem described.
Indeed ‘Defendant’s. conduct as herem alleged. has damaged Plaintiff and the Class by
W“ron_gﬁﬂly' denying them earncd wages and th'erefore. was substantially injurious to Plaintiff
and -the—-ciass_. |

N 4.
‘Beginming at-a date unknpﬁ to P-iﬁiﬁtiff, -i)ut at least as carly as —-fdu; Yéafs.'ﬁreceding

the. filing :of this' lawsuit, Defendant committed, and continues ‘to commit, acts of unfair

T
L [CLASS ACTION] .
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‘competition, as defined by § 17200 et seq. of the California Business and Professions Code,

by, among other things, engaging in the acts and practices described above. _
48. |
Defendant engaged in unfair competitio-ﬁ in violation of Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §
17200 et Seq. by violating, inter alia, each of the following, each of which constitutes an
independent and separate violation of Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 et seq.:
a. Failure to pay wages for all hours worked;
b. Cal. Lab. Code §3201,202, 204 ot seq.;
C. Cal. Lab. Code §§226, 226.7;
d.  Cal Lab. Code §510;
e. Cal. Lab. Code Section 512;
| f Cal. Lab. Code §551, which pfovides that "[e]very person _employed in
any occupation of labor is entitled to one day's rest there frorﬁ in seven."
7 g " Cal. Lab. deg §552, which br_ovides that "No employer of labor shall
cause his employees to work more than six dayé in seven."

- h.  Cal Lab. Code § 1182. 11, which provides the minimum wage for all

industries;

i Cal.Lab. Code§ 1194 ct seq.;
. Cal.Lab. Code§ 1197, 1198;
j.. Cal.Lab. Code § 2802;

'_-k. - California Industrial Wélfafe- Commission Order

15 o '
S © COMPLAINT - -
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49.
" Defendants' course of condﬁct, acts, and practices in violation of the California laws
mentioned in each paragraph above constitute a separate and independent violation of §i 7200,
et seq:, of the California Business and Professions Code.
50.

The harm to Plaintiff an(i the Class in being wrongfully denied lawfully earned wages
outweighs the utility, if any, of Defendant’s policy/pracﬁces and, therefore, Defehdan_t’s
actions ldescn'bed herein constitute an unfair business pracﬁce_or act within the meaning of
California Business and Professions Code §1‘7200. |

| - 51.

Defendant’s conduct described herein constifutes an incipieet violatioﬁ of state wage
and hour IaWs' and the California and/or violates the policy or spirit of such laws or otherwise
significantly threatens or harms competition. .

| - 52, |

Defendant’s course of conduct aleo vi.olates Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code§ 17200 in that it

is frauduienfc and‘improper. |
| 53.
~The rmlawﬁll unfair, and fraudulent 'business practices and acts of Defehdants aﬁd

each of them as descnbed abové, have m}ured Plaintiff and members of the Class in that they |

| -were wrongful!y denied the payment of all wages owed as reqmred under Cahfcrma law.

54.
Pursua‘nt 1o Business -a'nd Prbfessibns Code § 17203, the Court may impose .injunctive

relief agamst any conduct found to constitute unfair competr‘lon pursuant to Business and

| Profe:.smns Code § 17200 The court may also ‘make such ordera or Judgments 1ncludm0 the B

o 16. .
et  COMPLAINT
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appointment of ‘-a;'.receiver, as may be necessary to prevent the use or employment by any
person of any practice which constitutes unfair competition, or as may be necessary to restore
to any person in interest any money or property, real or personal, which may have been
acquired by means of such unfair competition. |

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION

Failure to Make .Payl-nent Within the Required Time
Violations of Cal. Lab. Code §§201-203, 226
55.
Plaintiff re—ailleges and incorporates by reference each and every all_egatioﬂ set forth in |
the preceding paragraphs. |
56.

The Class Period for this cause of action is four year from the filing of the complaint.

57.

Cal. Lab. Code §201 provides in relevant part, "[i]f an employer discharges an
employee, the wé.ges' carned and unpaid at the time of diécharge are due and payable
immediately.." : | |

| 58.
Cal. Lab. Code §202 providés in rele.vant part, " [i]f an gmplbyee not having.a written

contract for a definite period quits his or his employment, his or his wages shall become due

‘and payable not later that 72 hours thereafier, unless the employee has givén 72 hours |

1 previous notice of his or his intention to quit; in-which case the employee is entitl'e'd'-to"his' or

his wages at the time of quitting." .
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59.

AS alleged herein, Defendant failed ,fo pay earned wages to Plaintiff and the Class who
are former employees of LACO, Inc.at the time they became due and payable. Thus,
Defendant violated Cal. Lab. Code §§201 and 202.

60.

As a result of Defendant’s uﬁl_awful acts, Plaintiff and the Class who are 'Vformer
.ernpldyeés' 'aff;)iCO, Inc. are entitled ;co recover, pursuant to Cal. Lab. Code §203, continuing -
wages as a pehalty frdm the due date thereof at the Same rate until paid or until this action was
commencéd; but for no more than 30_days.

61.

In addition, Cal. Lab. Code §226(a) provides in relevant part that" Every employer

 shall furnish each of his o his employees ... an itemized statement in writing showing ... total

hours worked by the employeé ... and all applicable hourly rates in effect during the pay.
peridd and the corresponding number of hours worked at each hourly rate by the employee."
Cal. Lab. Codé §226(b) then provides in relevant part: "Any employee suffering injury as a

result of a knowing and intentional failure by an employer to comply with subdivision (a)

shall be entitled to recover the gréater of all actual damages or fifty dollars ($50) for the 1nitial

pay period in whibh a violation occurs and one hundred dollars ($100) per employee for each

violation in a subsequent pay period, not exceeding an aggregate _pénalty of four thousand

} dolars ($4,000) and shall 'be--enﬁtlejd to an award of costs and reasonable ‘a_ttomcy‘s fees."

Plaintiff and the Class are entitled to recover accordingly. .

 PRAYER FOR RELIEF

- 'WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, on {behai-fo'f themselves and the members of the Class, pray

s for judgment againist the Defendant as follows:
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unpaid

Determining that this action may proceed and be maintained as a class action;
On-the First Cause of Action:

a. A declaratory Judgment that Defendant has violated Cal. Lab. Code
§§1194, 1194.2 and 1197,

b. An award to Plaintiff and the Class of damages for the balance of

overtime compensation, including interest thereon, and - penalties
subject to proof; '

o c. An award to Plaintiff and the Class of reasonable attorneys fees and
COsts pursuant to Cal. Lab. Code § 1194 and/or other applicable state
laws; : : ' '

d. | An award to P1a1nt1ff and the Class of hqmdated damages, pursuant to

' Cal. Lab Code § 1194.2;
e. Awarding the Named Plaintiff and the Class pre-judgment interest at
. the highest legal rate, on all unpaid Wages from the date such wages
~ were earned and due; '

For the Second Cause of Action:

a A declaratory judgment that Defendant has'vieleted Cal. Lab. Code

b An award to Plaintiff and the Class of damages for the amount of -
unpaid
overtime compensanon including interest thereon, and penaltles :
.- subject to proof; - : '
c.  An award to Plaintiff and the Class of reasonable attorneys' fees and
_costs pursuant to Cal. Lab. Code § 1194 and/or other applicable state
laws; I : :

For the Third Cause of Action:

Ca. Ordering Defendant, its agents, servants, and em;pioyees and a11

°.persons acting, directly or indirectly, in concert with it, to restore and

- disgorge all funds to each member.of the Class acquired by means of

- any act-or practice declared by this Court to be unlawful, unfair or
- “fraudulent and therefore constitute unfair competition under § 17200 et
~seq. of the Cahforma Busmess and Protessmns Code :

b, For injunctive f-reh'ef :pursu’ant to California Business: & Professions -

. Code § 17203, consisting of, inter alia: (1) a declaration that Defendant
~-has engaged in unlawful -and -unfair business acts and practices in
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violation of California Business & Professions Code § 17200 et seq.;
(2) a preliminary and/or permanent injunction enjoining Defendant and
its respective successors, agents, servants, officers, directors, employees
and all persons acting in concert with them from pursuing the policies,
acts and practices complained of herein and prohibiting Defendant from
continuing such acts of unfair and illegal business acts and practices;

5. For the Fourth Cause of Action:

a. A declaratory judgment that Defendants have violated Labor
Code Section 2802;

b. An award to Plaintiff and the Class of compensatory damages to
be paid by Defendant for failure to indemnify Plaintiff and the Class
for all necessary expenditures or losses incurred by the employee in
direct consequence of the discharge of his or her duties, or of his or
her obedience to the directions of the employer, even though unlawful,
unless the employee, at the time of obeying the directions, believed
them to be unlawful;

c. An award to Plaintiff and the Class of reasonable attomeys' fees
and costs
pursuant to Labor Code Section 2802;

d An award of all accrued interest from the date that the
compensation was due and payable at the interest rate specified in
subdivision (b) or Section 3289 of the Civil Code; and

6. Awarding Plaintiff and the Class their attorneys' fees and costs of suit to the

extent permitted by law;

7. All other relief as this Court may deem proper.

Dated: April 15, 2009

‘Respectfully submitted,
RIGHETTI LAW FIRM, P.C.

pu Cgﬂk
O

{ =4

- John Glugoski
-Attomeys for Plaintiff
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